Upon adoption of ASU No. 2016-09, the Company elected to account for forfeitures as they occur. In addition,
pursuant to employee statutory withholding obligations, the Company may repurchase more of an employee’s shares
for tax withholding purposes up to the maximum statutory tax rate in the employee’s applicable jurisdictions.

In accordance with the transition provisions of the new guidance, the Company adjusted items on its consolidated
balance sheet, consolidated statement of equity and consolidated statement of cash flows. The following financial
statement line items have been adjusted on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of
equity for the year ended December 31, 2015 in order to reverse the effects of forfeitures recognized in prior years,
and on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2015 to reclassify the repurchase of
employee common stock for employee withholding obligations from an operating activity to a financing activity (in
thousands):

Effect of
Change in

As
Originally
Reported

Accounting
Principle As Adjusted
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statement of Equity as of
December 31, 2015 (audited):
Additional paid in capital $ 2,458,735 $ 154 $ 2,458,889
Retained earnings $ 652,858 $ (154) $ 652,704

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30,
2015 (unaudited):
Amortization of deferred stock compensation $ 4,681 $ 2,163 6,844
Accrued payroll and employee benefits $ (10,302) $ 7,101 $ (3,201)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 128,167 $ 9,264 $ 137,431
Repurchase of common stock for employee withholding obligations $  — $ (9,264) $ (9,264)
Net cash used in financing activities $ (170,438) $ (9,264) $ (179,702)

In May 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-12, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(Topic 606): Narrow-Scope Improvements and Practical Expedients” (“ASU No. 2016-12”), which amends the FASB’s
new revenue recognition guidance on transition, collectability, noncash consideration and the presentation of sales and
other similar taxes. The amendments clarify that, for a contract to be considered completed at transition, all (or
substantially all) of the revenue must have been recognized under legacy GAAP. This clarification is important
because entities that use the modified retrospective transition approach need to apply the standard only to contracts